

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

B-21 WINES, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HANK BAUER, CHAIR OF THE
N.C. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMM'N,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James A. Tanford
(Counsel of Record)
Robert D. Epstein
Epstein Seif Porter &
Beutel, LLP
50 S. Meridian St, Ste 505
Indianapolis IN 46204
tanford@indiana.edu
(812) 332-4966

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED I

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5

 A. The Fourth Circuit’s decision that a
 discriminatory wine-shipping law was not
 subject to Commerce Clause scrutiny is in
 conflict with the Seventh Circuit 6

 B. The Fourth Circuit's decision that the
 Twenty-first Amendment immunizes
 discriminatory wine shipping laws from
 Commerce Clause scrutiny significantly
 departs from this Court’s prior rulings 11

CONCLUSION 14

APPENDIX A. Opinion of the Fourth Circuit Court
of Appeals, June 1, 2022 1a

APPENDIX B. Opinion of the District Court for the
Western District of North Carolina, July 9, 2021 53a

APPENDIX C. Order of the Fourth Circuit denying
rehearing, June 28, 2022 68a

APPENDIX D. North Carolina General Statutes . . 69a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. R.I.</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) . . .	13
<i>Anvar v. Tanner</i> , 1:19-cv-00523 (D.R.I.)	10
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir.2009)	10
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	11
<i>Block v. Canepa</i> , 2:20-cv-3686 (S.D. Ohio)	10
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir.2006)	10
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Assoc.</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir.2018)	9, 10
<i>Chicago Wine Co. v. Holcomb</i> , 21-2068 (7th Cir) . .	10
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir.2016)	9, 10
<i>Day v. Uffleman</i> , 2:21-cv-1332 (D. Ariz)	10
<i>Freehan v. Berg</i> , 1:22-cv-04956 (N.D. Ill)	10
<i>Granholtm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	13
<i>Jean-Paul Weg, LLC v. Graziano</i> , 2:19-cv-14716 (D.N.J.)	10
<i>Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. Rauner</i> , 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018).	5, 8, 9
<i>Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 956 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2021)	9

<i>Peoples Super Liquor Stores, Inc. v. Jenkins</i> , 432 F.Supp.2d 200 (D. Mass. 2006)	10
<i>Sarasota Wine Market, LLC v. Schmitt</i> , No. 19-1948 (8th Cir.)	9
<i>Siesta Vill. Mkt., LLC v. Granholm</i> , 596 F.Supp.2d 1035 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	10
<i>Southern Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alco. & Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir.2013) . . .	10
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S.Ct 2449 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES:	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3,	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XXI, § 2	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-102.1	3, 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-109	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1001(4)	3, 7
Miscellaneous:	
Covid-19 Sparks Booming Beverage Alcohol Home Delivery Market, https://www.marketwatchmag.com/ (last visited September 1, 2022).	6
Sovos 2022 DtC Wine Shipping Report, https://www.sovos.com/shipcompliant/content-library/wine-dtc-report/ (last viewed September 1, 2022)	6

U. S. Census Bureau, Annual Retail Trade Survey Shows Impact of Online Shopping on Retail Sales During COVID-19 Pandemic (Apr.,2022), <https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2022/04/ecommerce-sales-surged-during-pandemic.html> (last visited September 1, 2022). 6
